
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance and Estates Sub Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Peter Bennett (Chairman) 

Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
 

Mark Bostock 
Alderman Emma Edhem 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Kerry Nicholls 

kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/4vhA8k3dxww   

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/4vhA8k3dxww


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 
 To consider the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 13 

November 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
5. SCHEDULE OF STANDING ITEMS 
 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
7. CLSG HEALTH, SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE UPDATE 
 
 Report of the Headmistress of the City of Lond
[...]
f the Finance and Estates Sub Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the City of London School for Girls held via Microsoft Teams on Friday, 

13 November 2020. 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Peter Bennett (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Bostock 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
 
Officers: 
Jenny Brown - Headmistress 

Jane Elliott-Waine - Compliance Manager 

Katie Kerr - Bursar 

Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk’s Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk’s Department 

Aqib Hussain - Chamberlain's Department 

Nicholas Basye - Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Warren Back - City Surveyor's Department 

Alison Bunn - City Surveyor's Department 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
RESOLVED, that the terms of reference for the Finance and Estates Sub-
Committee be received. 
 

4. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020, be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

5. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining Outstanding Actions 
and the following point was made: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



• A Committee Member requested that target completion dates be 
included for all public and non-public Outstanding Actions in future and 
this was agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

 
RESOLVED, that the Outstanding Actions report be noted. 
 

6. SCHEDULE OF STANDING ITEMS  
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining the Schedule of 
Standing Items. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Schedule of Standing Items be noted. 
 

7. CLSG COMPLIANCE UPDATE  
Governors considered a report of the Headmistress providing an update on 
compliance matters at the City of London School for Girls and the following 
points were made: 
 

• Accessing up-to-date buildi
[...]
the Bursar and the Chamberlain on the 
proposed Revenue Budget for the City of London School for Girls for the 
2021/22 financial year. 
 

14. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT FUND  
Governors heard an update of the Bursar, the Chamberlain and the City 
Surveyor on the Repairs, Maintenance and Improvement Fund. 
 

15. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS - SUMMER WORKS 2020 UPDATE  
Governors considered a report of the City Surveyor on City of London School 
for Girls’ Summer Works 2020. 
 

16. CLSG RISK REGISTER  
Governors considered a report of the Bursar on the CLSG Risk Register. 
 

17. PROGRESS ARISING FROM ESTATE STRATEGY DISCUSSIONS  
Governors considered a report of the Headmistress on progress arising from 
Estate Strategy discussions. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.55 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls 
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Finance and Estates Sub-Committee – Outstanding Actions - Public 

 
 

Action 
Number 

Date Action 
Responsible 

Officer 
Progress Update  

Target 
Completion Date 

3/20/FE 14 
February 

2020 

Progress updates on closing the remaining 
outstanding Audit recommendations to be e-mailed 
to Committee Members 

Bursar/Compliance 
Manager 

In progress. February 2021 

4/20/FE 14 
February 

2020 

A proposal to merge the Schools’ Bursary Fund 
and Scholarships and Prizes Fund to maximise 
the efficient use of these funds to be presented to 
a future meeting of the Finance and Estates Sub-
Committee. 

Chamberlain/Bursar When available.  To be confirmed. 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is inten
[...]
 
Review summer works programme 

CLSG Risk Register CLSG Risk Register  

CLSG Risk Register    

 
Note: Some items may be brought forward to an earlier meeting where information becomes available. 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



Committee(s)  
Finance and Estates Committee of the City of London 
School for Girls 

Dated: 
11 February 2021 

Subject: 
Annual Review of Terms of Reference  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 8 & 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
The Town Clerk 

For Decision 

Report author(s):  
Kerry Nicholls, Committee and Member Services Officer 

 
Summary 

 
This report calls for the annual review of the Committee’s own Terms of Reference, 
for recommendation to the Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 
for final approval.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

Members are invited to:  
 

• Approve, subject to any comments, the terms of reference of the Committee 
(as set out in Appendix 1) for submission to the Board of Governors of the 
City of London School for Girls for final approval; and, 

 

• Consider whether any change is required to the Committee’s frequency of 
meetings.   

 
Main Report 

 

1. As part of the implementation of the 2011 Governance Review, it was agreed that 
all Sub-Committees of Grand Committees of the Court of Common Council review 
their Terms of Reference on an annual basis.  The Committee is therefore 
requested to consider the relevance and effectiveness of its own Terms of 
Reference in the discharging of its delegates responsibilities as set out in Appendix 
1.  

 
2. The Committee is also requested to consider whether any change is required to 

frequency of meetings. At present the Committee is scheduled to meet on a 
quarterly basis. 

 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
3. Members are asked to consider the current scope of the Committee’s Terms of 

Reference, and bear in mind the impact of any proposed changes, particularly 
resource, legal and equalities implications. 
 

Conclusion 
 

4. The Committee is requested to approve, subject to any comments, its terms of 
reference for submission to the Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls for final approval. 

 

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference  
 
 

Kerry Nicholls 
Committee and Member Services Officer 
E: kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk   
  

Page 10

mailto:kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Finance and Estates Sub-Committee  
 
Composition 
 

• Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board of Governors of the City of 
London School for Girls; and, 

• Up to seven other Governors appointed by the Board of Governors. 
 

All Governors on the Board are eligible to serve. 
 
The Chairman of the Finance and Estates Sub-Committee should not be the 
Chairman of the Board (as per AGBIS guidelines) and will be appointed by the 
Board.  

 
Quorum 
 

• The quorum shall be any three Governors. 
 

• Any decision taken by the Committee shall require the agreement of a majority 

of Governors present at the meeting and voting. 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
To monitor and take an advisory role relating to financial matters impacting the School 
finances, identifying any financial problems before they become serious and 
recommending a course of action to the Board to take any relevant decisions.  
 
To consider arrears of school fees, sabbatical leave for posts up to the level of SMT 
and associated cost estimates (with power to act) and other such matters as the 
Board may from time to time decide for the year ensuing. 
 
To meet four times each academic year sufficiently in advance of Board of 
Governors’ meetings to report on any matters that need agreement. 
 
Membership 
 

• Peter Bennett (Chairman) 

• Randall Anderson 

• Nicholas Bensted-Smith  

• Mark Bostock 

• Alderman Emma Edhem 

• Alderman Prem Goyal 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee(s) Dated: 

Finance and Estates Sub-Committee of the City of London School 
for Girls 

11 February 2021 

Subject:  

CLSG Health, Safety and Compliance Update 

Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1d; 1e; 2a 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the Chamberlain’s 
Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
Jenny Brown, Headmistress 

For Information  

Report author: 
Jane Elliott-Waine, Compliance Manager (CM) 

 

Summary 
 

This report provides members of the Finance and Estates Sub-Committee with an 
update on health and safety compliance matters at City of London School for Girls. 
 
Outlined in the report is the continuing scope of work to ensure that levels of 
compliance are well co-ordinated across key areas of the schools function including 
meeting the requirements of health and safety, fire safety, risk management, 
Independent Schools Standards Regulations and the our approach to manage the 
risks of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to note the current position. 
 

Main Report 
 
COVID 
 
1. Background 
The DfE required all educational establishments to produce a Covid-19 – School 
Reopening Risk Assessment to confirm that adequate controls were in place to 
ensure that the School was, and continues to be, Covid Secure.  The Risk 
Assessment has been reviewed regularly since the start of the Academic year. 
 
2. Current state of play 
Following the announcement of the current National Lockdown in January the 
S

Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND ESTATES SUB COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

Thursday, 11 February 2021  
 

Note of the inquorate meeting of the Finance and Estates Sub Committee of the 
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls held via Microsoft Teams 

on Thursday, 11 February 2021 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Peter Bennett (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
 

 
Officers: 
Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Randall Anderson, Mark Bostock, 
Alderman Emma Edhem and Alderman Prem Goyal. 
 
The Town Clerk noted that the meeting was inquorate and therefore in line with 
Standing Order 36 of the Court of Common Council, the formal meeting would 
be dissolved and consideration of business adjourned until the next regular 
meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls.  Any 
business requiring approval prior to the next regular meeting would be 
considered by the Town Clerk under urgency procedure in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board of Governors of the City of 
London School for Girls. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.05 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls 
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


